of Potential Violation and Opportunity to Confer and Notice of Intent to File Civil 

Administrative Complaint. 

28. Pursuant to Section 16(a) of TSCA, 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a), Complainant has 

determined that an appropriate civil penalty to settle this action is one-thousand seven-hundred 

forty-four dollars and forty cents ($1,744.40). In determining the penalty amount, Complainant 

considered the nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violations, and, with respect to 

Respondent, ability to pay, effect on ability to continue to do business, any history of such prior